maintenance of effort requirements, as calculated by the State Department of Health Care Services, subject to the approval of the
Department of Finance. However, the amount of the reduction permitted by the limitation provided for by this subdivision shall not
exceed twenty-five million dollars ($25,000,000) per fiscal year on a statewide basis.

(c) Any county, city, or city and county that elects not to apply maintenance of effort funds for community mental health programs
shall not use the loss of these expenditures from local mental health programs for realignment purposes.